INORGANIC CHEMISTRY
FRONTIERS
RESEARCH ARTICLE
Cite this: Inorg. Chem. Front., 2018,
5, 1978
Received 8th April 2018,
Accepted 21st June 2018
DOI: 10.1039/c8qi00320c

the HBPEI are transferred to the MWCNT/HBPEI hybrids. This
is a cornerstone of this work, as the hybrids must retain the
Fig. 1 Methodology to obtain MWCNT/HBPEI hybrids, and the capture
of Pd2+ and Pt2+ by complexation.
Table 1 Hybrid materials
MWCNT/HBPEI
hybrid
Synthesis
approach
HBPEIa (%)
(wt/wt)
Na (%)
(wt/wt)
Nb
(at %)
MWCNT/8.1 (1) 8.1 2.6 3.3
MWCNT/11.9 (2) 11.9 3.9 5.4
MWCNT/8.3 (2) 8.3 2.7 4.2
MWCNT/8.6 (3) 8.6 2.8 3.3
MWCNT/11.7 (3) 11.7 3.8 5.6
MWCNT/18.2 (3) 18.2 5.9 7.7
MWCNT/22.9 (3) 22.9 7.5 8.3
MWCNT/31.0 (3) 31.0 10.1 11.0
aMeasured by CNHS-elemental analysis. b From XPS spectra.
Inorganic Chemistry Frontiers Research Article
This journal is © the Partner Organisations 2018 Inorg. Chem. Front., 2018, 5, 1978–1984 | 1979
Pu